Park operations 35,065,710$   8,941,300$   3,466,670$   6,314,148$   (16,343,592)$
Zoo operations 25,207,901   18,127,005   1,387,942   10,068,807   4,375,853
Golf operations 15,807,766   14,815,827   2,620 575 (988,744)
Police department 14,921,960   264,127 108,238 - (14,549,595)

Administration 48,433,314   1,973,162   3,750,718   1,519,608   (41,189,826)

   Total governmental activities 139,436,651$   44,121,421$   8,716,188$   17,903,138$   (68,695,904)

General revenues:
Property taxes levied for general purposes  97,070,362
Grants and contributions not restricted to specific programs  1,817,478
Investment earnings 4,909,564

Miscellaneous 905,973

Total general revenues 104,703,377

Change in net position 36,007,473
Net position beginning of year, as previously reported 537,191,804

Implementation of GASB No. 101 (7,192,789)

Net position beginning of year, as restated 529,999,015

Net position end of year 566,006,488$

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements.

Program Revenues

CLEVELAND METROPARKS
Statement of Activities

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

- 18 -

Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total

Support, Revenues and Gains:
Contributions:

Membership 2,052,277$   -$   2,052,277$
Individuals, corporations and foundations  1,453,176   560,246   2,013,422
Capital projects -   6,028,840   6,028,840

Investment return, net 2,817,703   104,429   2,922,132
Special events 865,210   -   865,210

Less: direct benefit to donor costs (461,505)   -   (461,505)
Change in value of split-interest agreements  (29,714)   52,509   22,795

Net position released from restrictions 10,077,082   (10,077,082)   -

Total Support, Revenues and Gains 16,774,229   (3,331,058)   13,443,171

Expenses:
Program services 11,828,074   -   11,828,074
Management and general 625,029   98,124   723,153

Fundraising 1,512,016   -   1,512,016

Total Expenses 13,965,119   98,124   14,063,243

Change in net position 2,809,110   (3,429,182)   (620,072)

Net position beginning of year 16,606,066   12,035,445   28,641,511

Net position end of year 19,415,176$   8,606,263$   28,021,439$

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements.

Component Unit - Cleveland Zoological Society
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

CLEVELAND METROPARKS
Statement of Activities

- 19 -

General
Fund

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 77,795,534$
Cash and cash equivalents in segregated accounts 1,302,166
Materials and supplies inventory 3,066,156
Accounts receivable 1,446,217
Contributions receivable 14,269,591
Leases receivable 950,679
Due from component unit 11,776,553
Intergovernmental receivable 10,419,584
Prepaid items 1,333,561